Vol:.(1234567890)
Journal of Material Cycles and Waste Management (2018) 20:1792–1803
1 3
ORIGINAL ARTICLE
Potential utilization of rubberwood flour and sludge waste
from natural rubber manufacturing process as reinforcement in plastic
composites

the press plates was set to 190 °C before placing the mold
containing pellets on the lower plate. The pellets were then
compressed under a pressure of 250 psi for 5 min; the pres-
sure was then increased to 1000 psi for 10 min. Finally, the
mold and the composite panel were removed to a hydraulic
Fig. 2  Sludge waste a before
and b after hammer-milled
Table 1  Formulation of
composite materials in
experiment
rHDPE recycled high-density polyethylene, RWF rubberwood flour, SWF sludge waste flour, MAPE maleic
anhydride-grafted-polyethylene, wt% percent by weight
Composite sample code rHDPE (wt%) RWF (wt%) SWF (wt%) MAPE
(wt%)
rHDPE 100 – – –
HRWF20 80 20 – –
HRWF30 70 30 – –
HRWF40 60 40 – –
HRWF50 50 50 – –
HRWF60 40 60 – –
HSWF20 80 – 20 –
HSWF30 70 – 30 –
HSWF40 60 – 40 –
HSWF50 50 – 50 –
HSWF60 40 – 60 –
HRWF60MA2 38 60 – 2
HRWF60MA4 36 60 – 4
HSWF60MA2 38 – 60 2
HSWF60MA4 36 – 60 4
1795Journal of Material Cycles and Waste Management (2018) 20:1792–1803
1 3
cold press and held under a pressure of 1000 psi for 10 min.
Subsequently, the composite panels were machined as speci-